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Detailed Methodology

» The survey was conducted on behalf of the International Republican Institute’s (IRI)
by

« The sample consists of n=1,502 face-to-face interviews with Jordanians aged 18 and
above conducted nationwide between November 14 and 22, 2019. The sample excludes
Jordanians living in student housing, prisons, nursing homes and factory accommodations.

« The 2015 National Census was used to design and draw the sample. The sample was
designed to cover the 12 governorates, using a stratified cluster proportional to size
sampling method with three levels:

1. Governorates divided into rural and urban areas;

2. Administrative divisions within each urban and rural area; and

3. Clusters within each administrative division: 152 census blocks served as the
primary sampling units (PSU).

« Within each PSU, 10 households were selected through equal probability systematic
selection based on a household listing exercise. The “next-birthday” method was used to
select the respondent. The response rate was 78 percent.

» The data was weighted to reflect the actual distribution of the population.

* The margin of error is plus or minus 2.5 percent at the midrange of the 95 percent
confidence level.

» Figures in charts and tables may not add up to 100 percent due to rounding.

» This survey is made possible by the generous support of the American people through
the United States Agency for International Development.


https://www.iri.org/news-and-resource?type=1
http://www.namasis.com/
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In general, would you say that our country is heading in the right
direction or in the wrong direction?

m Things are going in the right direction = Things are going in the wrong direction
= Don’t know/Refused to answer



What is the most important problem facing our country today?

(Spontaneous)

Economy - unemployment

Economy - cost of living/high prices
Corruption

Poverty

Economy - small business opportunities/loans
Economy - other/general
Crime/public safety

Syrian refugees’ impact on Jordan
Education

Ilicit drugs

Other

Don’t know/Refused to answer
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Of these problems, what is the single biggest problem facing
Jordan today?

Unemployment
Poverty

Corruption

Economic problems: increase in prices, high living
expenses, low wages

Government mismanagement of public affairs and

crisis

Refugees

Political reform

Regional problems: Syria, Palestine, Iraq

Safety, security, and stability

Other

Don't know/ Refused to answer
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How would you describe the current economic situation in Jordan?

40% - 37% 38%
35% -
30% -
259 - 24%
20% -
15% -
10% -

5% -
2%

oy N
Very good Good Bad Very bad Don’t know/

Refused to
answer

<1%
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0%

Who holds the most responsibility for the current economic

80%

The Jordanian
government

situation in Jordan?

9%

IMF / World Bank

3%
I

Foreign
governments

4%

Other

4%

Don’t
know/Refused to
answer



Would you choose a job in private or public sector for you or

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

family members that are looking for a job?

35%

Private

64%

Public

1%

Don’t know/Refused to
answer
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Why did you not choose the private sector?

(Spontaneous, among those who would choose a public sector job, n= 968)

Less stable

Fewer worker rights

Fewer benefits

Low wages

No private sector jobs in my community
Don't want to work for someone else's profit
Less interesting

No union

Corruption

Job security

Other

Don't know/Refused to answer
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Why did you not choose the public sector?

(Spontaneous, among those who would choose a private sector job, n=521)

Low salaries | o 19;
No connections | HEGN:N 13%

No chance for promotion | 8%
The work is frustrating [l 4%
Less respectable [} 3%

The work is slow || 1%

Other N 9%

Don’t know/Refused to answer 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

70%
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Have you considered emigrating from your country in the past few
years?

mYes

= No
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Have you taken any action toward that, such as applying for a
visa?

(Among those who have considered emigrating n=634)

mYes

= No

14



40%

35%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

What country did you think of emigrating to?

35%
16%
12%
10% 9%
6% 5% 5%
I E m
USA Canada EU Turkey Sweden Saudi Qatar Kuwait UK Other

Arabia

Note: Only countries named by at least 2 percent of respondents are displayed.
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Of the following, what is the main reason that makes you want to
emigrate

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

94%

Economic
reasons

3%
I

Social reasons Education for

(family
reunion)

1%

children

1%
Security and
safety reasons

(Among those who have considered emigrating, n=634)

1%

Political
reasons

<1%

Don’t
know/Refused
to answer
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Which one of the following statements best describes the income
of your family?

Income does not cover household expenses and
we face difficulties in making ends meet

Income covers household expenses but no savings 32%

Income covers household expenses well and

) 3%
allows us some savings °

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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How many income sources does your family have?
80%
70%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
21%

20%

10% 59,
3% °

1% <1%
0% ] [ ] _
None 1 2 3 4 Don’t know/
Refused to

answer
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Which of the following costs constitutes the heaviest burden on
your household budget?

Food |,  31%

Electricity

Housing

Fuel for automobiles
Education
Healthcare
Transportation
Mobile telephone
Clothes

None of the above

Other

Don’t know/Refused to answer

I, 2296

I 13%
I 13%
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2%

2%

I <1%
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Do you support imposing new taxes or not in order to improve the
following government services?

Pensions

Security [[VA

Cleanliness of roads and neighborhoods 9%

Infrastructure 3

Government school education R

o

E-services %

Government healthcare

Public transportation

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

=

0

BYes ®mNo mDon't know / Refused to answer



Where, in your opinion, is corruption most present in Jordan?

(Spontaneous)

Ministries | 5’
Government procurement [N 12%

Parliament || 9%

Private sector [} 2%
There is no corruption in Jordan || 1%

Other, specify | G 16%

Don’t know/Refused to answer 11%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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Did the current Parliament have any accomplishments in the past
12 months for which you feel it should be commended?

mYes
= No

= Don't know/Refused to
answer
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60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

How likely or unlikely are ordinary people able to influence
decisions made in our country?

8%

Very likely

28%

12%

Somewhat likely Somewhat unlikely

52%

Very unlikely

1%
—

Don’t know /
Refused to answer
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How can ordinary people influence decisions made in our country?

(Multiple Choice)
(Spontaneous, among those who think ordinary people are likely to able to influence decisions n=533)

Protest I, 525

Vote N 23
Talk to officials [N ? 1%
Petition |G 12%
Run for office I 10%
Engage in a CBO, CSO, NGO™ I 6%
Donate M 3%
Join a political party W 1%

Other 1 4%

Don’t know/Refused to answer J 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

*Note: Community-based organization, civil society organization, nongovernmental organization



Suppose that there are parliamentary elections tomorrow.

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

15%

Vote for sure

Would you...

10%

Probably will vote Probably will not Definitely will not

vote

72%

vote

1%

Don’t know/
Refused to answer
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Which of the following is the primary reason for you not vote or
likely not to vote?

(Among those who probably or definitely will not vote, n = 1,124)

Nothing will change
Parliament is not effective

Candidates do not have plans and agendas

Not convinced of elections as a way to
participate in public life

Not interested in politics and elections
Not knowledgeable enough

Other

Don’t know/Refused to answer

I, 7%
I 25

I o

B %

3%

i 1%

B

| <1%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
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Do you believe elections accurately reflect the will of the

Jordanian people?

1%

4

mYes

= No

= Don’t know/Refused to
answer
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60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

To what degree do you care about political reform in Jordan?

51%

To a large degree

22%

To a moderate
degree

7%

To a little degree

20%

Not at all

1%
Don’t
know/Refused to
answer
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Do you think the following options could improve political reforms
in Jordan?

Reducing the size of Parliament

Reducing the number of ministries

Direct election of the Senate 36% 5%

Empowerment and development of political
parties

A government chosen by Parliament 25%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

EYes mNo Don’t know/Refused to answer
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To what degree do you have confidence in the following

Armed forces

Judiciary

Trade unions

Prime Minister

Independent Electoral Commission

Political parties

Parliament

To a little degree

0%

mTo a large degree

[state] institutions?

I 1200 554% 1%
8% BN 2%
12% [25% 0 8%
-
2% DA% 0%
e D s 5%
129 [T

14%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50%  60%
® To a moderate degree

m Not at all

70% 80% 90% 100%

® Don’t know/Refused to answer
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To what degree do you have confidence in the following
[community] institutions?

Retigious insttutons 1 (AR
Hospitals and doctors o [
Schools and universities 14% -|1%
Governor o L e
Mnicipait i IS

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

mTo a large degree ® To a moderate degree
To a little degree = Not at all

¥ Don’t know/Refused to answer
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70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

To what degree do you feel you [citizens] have a say in
governmental decision-making on issues that directly affect

6%

To a large degree

17%

To a moderate
degree

you?

1%

To a little degree

65%

Not at all

2%
I

Don't know /
Refused to answer
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In the past 12 months, have you done any of the following in order
to advocate for personal or public interests?

Contacted government representatives V¥

Advocated for a public issue on social

media/internet 11%

Joined a strike [BE}A

Met with CBO, NGO, or international

R . 7%
organizations' representatives .

Signed a petition E¥

Attended peaceful demonstrations g§/

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

HYes ®mNo

*Note: Community-based organization, civil society organization, nongovernmental organization
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Generally speaking, would you say that most people can be
trusted or that you need to be very careful in dealing with people?

<1%

m Most people can be trusted
= Need to be very careful
= Don’t know/Refused to answer
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40%

35%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

In your opinion, is the Jordanian mass media free to express
various political views or not?

1%

35%

Totally free

24%

28%

Somewhat free

Not very free

3%

.

Not free at all

Don’t
know/Refused to
answer
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Which source do you the most trust for political news?

Jordan TV
Facebook

Roya

Al Mamlaka TV

Al Jazeera
YouTube

Al Rai newspaper
RT Arabiya

Al Ghad newspaper
Other

Don't know/Refused to answer

I 2 5%
N, 247%

(Spontaneous)

I, 2 3%

I 67
I 6

0 1%

| <1%

| <1%

| <1%

I, 127

I 4

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%
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Thinking about how you are treated in interactions with
government authorities, which of the following statements comes
closest to your opinion?
50%
45% 44%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20% 18% 18%
15%

15%

10%
5%

I

| always or almost | generally receive fair | generally receive | always receive unfair Don’t know/Refused to
always receive fair  treatment, but there unfair treatment treatment answer
treatment are exceptions

5%

0%
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70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

How important or unimportant is it that all members of our
country’s adult population, including women, young adults,
minorities, and people with disabilities, are included in political

61%

Very important

decision-making?

26%

Somewhat
important

6%

Somewhat
unimportant

5%

Very unimportant

2%

[ |
Don’t
know/Refused to
answer
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60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Now | would like to discuss corruption with you. When | say
corruption, | mean having to do a favor, give a gift or pay a bribe
because someone misuses their position for personal gains. To
what extent, if any, has corruption had a negative impact on you?

56%

12%
6%

It has had a lot It has had some It has had little
of negative  negative impact negative impact
impact

17%

It has not had
any negative
impact

2%

Other

7%

Don't know /
Refused to
answer
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In the past 12 months, how often, if at all, have you had to do a
favor, give a gift or pay a bribe?

<1% _<1%
1

1%

2% 1% 4%

Daily
® Weekly
Monthly
Less frequently
m Not at all
m Other
Don’t know/Refused to answer
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50%

45%

40%

35%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

In general, are things in your municipality going mostly or
somewhat in the right direction or going somewhat or mostly in
the wrong direction?

12%

47%

Things are going

mostly in the right somewhat in the

direction

22%

18%

Things are going

right direction

Things are going
somewhat in the
wrong direction

1%
I 4

Things are going
mostly in the
wrong direction

Don’t
know/Refused to
answer
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To what degree are you satisfied with the following services in
your municipality?

Street lighting 26% 13% L A <1%

Garbage collection 26% 15% 19% <1%

Street cleanliness 18% 18% 24% <1%

Road maintenance 18% 20% 25% <1%

| I I

Fighting administrative corruption/Wasta* 3 26% 36

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Fully satisfied ®m Somewhat satisfied
Somewhat dissatisfied ® Fully dissatisfied
©“ Don’t know/Refused to answer

*Note: Wasta is an Arabic word that loosely translates into “clout” or “who you know.” It refers to using
one’s connections and/or influence to get things done. 49



Compared to last year, do you feel you’ve had more, fewer or the
same number of opportunities to contribute to your municipality’s
priorities?

60%

52%

50%

40%

34%

30%
20%

10% 6%

. IR

More opportunities Same number of Fewer opportunities Don’t know/Refused to
opportunities answer

8%
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Do you think the following has improved, remained the same or
deteriorated as a result of the Syrian refugee influx?

The quality of education in public schools 62% 2%
The quality of health services in public clinics and 62% 19
hospitals 0 °
The quality of municipal services (garbage collection 0 0
: . 57% 2%

in particular)
Employment opportunities 86% 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mImproved  ®Remained the same Deteriorated Don’t know/Refused to answer
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Demographics

Male

GENDER

Female

Age 18-29

Age 30-39

AGE

Age 40-49

Age 50+

Illiterate/ Elementary
Incomplete secondary or less

Secondary

EDUCATION

Diploma

Higher

Single
Enagaged
Married

67%

Widowed

MARITAL STATUS

Separated/ Divorced

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 54



Demographics

Urban

TYPE

Rural

SETTLEMENT

Amman

Balga

Zarqa

Madaba

Irbid

Mafraq

Jerash

PROVINCE

Ajloun

Karak

Tafileh

Maan

Agaba

14%

39%

86%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%
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Demographics

Income covers household expenses well and allows us
some savings

Income covers household expenses but no savings

Income does not cover household expenses and we face
difficulties in making ends meet

FINANCIAL SITUATION OF FAMILY*

Employed

Unemployed

EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Public

Private

EMPLOYMENT SECTOR
(n=451)

Other

65%

70%

(Among respondents who
reported being employed)

0%

20%

40%

60%

80% 100%
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